conflict with the provisions of this chapter, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 13. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1881.

[No. 6, S.]

[Published March 8, 1881.]

CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT relating to the indebtedness of municipalities and amerdatory of section nine hundred and sixty \dot{c} , of chapter forty-one, of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment.

Section 1. Section nine hundred and sixty c, of chapter forty-one, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out all after the word "Wisconsin," and inserting the following: And during the period of thirty days, in which they shall be offered for sale within the county, city, village or town issuing them, as provided in this section, they shall be of denominations not exceeding one hundred dollars nor less than twenty-five dollars; but after the expiration of said period of thirty days they may be of any denomination in the discretion of the constituted and statutory authorities empowered to issue them; so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 960 c. Whenever any bonds of any county, city, village or town, shall become due and payable, or in anticipation thereof, the constituted or statutory authorities having the power, by law, over the interests of the bond payers, may, in their discretion, cause to be issued, in proper form, new bonds having not more than twenty years to run. All bonds which may be offered for sale. issued for the purposes prescribed in sections nine hundred and sixty a, nine hundred and sixty b, and this section, shall first be offered for sale within the county, city, village or town issuing them, for a period of thirty days; notice of such sale shall be by advertisement in a newspaper printed in such county, city, village or town, if one be printed therein, and if not, then by advertisements posted in at least five public places in such county, city, village or town. The terms of sale of such bonds shall be that, to the person bidding the highest sum, not less than par, and offering to accept the lowest rate of interest for the whole or any part of

said bonds, the said bonds in whole or in part shall be

When new bonds may be isaned.

Where to be

If the bonds so offered for sale shall not have been sold, as authorized by this act, or if any portion of them shall remain unsold at the expiration of thirty days, such bonds so remaining unsold may then be disposed of by the statutory authorities in such manner as in their judgment will be for the best interests of the bond payers; but in no case shall new bonds be sold except at a rate of interest as low as that borne by the bonds for which the new bonds are to be exchanged. Such new bonds shall bear date and draw interest from Where payable. the date of the payment of the bonds so retired, and shall be made payable at some stated place within the state of Wisconsin, and during the period of thirty days in which they shall be offered for sale within the county, city, village or town issuing them, as provided in this section, they shall be of denominations not exceeding one hundred dollars, nor less than twenty-five dollars; but after the expiration of said period of thirty days, they may be of any denomination in the discretion of the constituted and statutory authorities empowered to issue them.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1881.

[No. 10, 8.]

[Published February 21, 1881.]

CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT relating to jurors, and amendatory of section two thousand eight hundred and forty-nine of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section two thousand eight hundred Examination and forty-nine of the revised statutes of the state of qualifications. Wisconsin, shall be and hereby is amended, by adding thereto the following proviso: Provided, that nothing contained in this section shall be construed as abridging in any manner the right of either party, in person or through his attorneys, to examine any person so called in regard to his qualifications, as fully as if this section did not exist.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1881.